Under a resolution passed by the General Meeting, the Company may aquire treasury shares up to

10% of the share capital. Treasury shares are acquired for purposes of incentive programs for

consultants and employees of the company

The company has entered into an agreement for office rent with a notice of termination period of 42

months. There is a liability of DKK ('000) 1.171.

1 July 2019 - 30 September 2019

1 July 2018 - 30 September 2018

1 January 2018 - 31 December 2018

9

KPI'ES

Full year
DKK'000 2019 2018 2019 2018 2018

Net sales 550,845 824,495 3,121,368 2,489,796 3,315,563

Operating earnings -4,236,723 -2,810,398 -12,694,186 -14,913,684 -18,102,372

Earnings before tax -4,303,094 -2,995,997 -12,919,463 -15,690,022 -18,916,462

Net earnings -3,994,094 -2,340,934 -12,018,463 -13,377,418 -16,986,212

Earnings per share before dilution (DKK/share) -1.32 -0.77 -3.96 -5.34 -6.44

Earnings per share after dilution (DKK/share) -1.15 -0.68 -3.47 -4.56 -5.73

Average number of shares before dilution 3,034,347 3,034,347 3,034,347 2,503,011 2,636,937

Average number of shares after dilution 3,462,221 3,466,621 3,462,221 2,935,285 2,963,495

Number of shares before dilution 3,034,347 3,034,347 3,034,347 3,034,347 3,034,347

Number of shares after dilution 3,462,221 3,466,621 3,462,221 3,466,621 3,465,521

Equity ratio, % 93% 95% 96%

Number of warrants outstanding, average 427,874 432,274 428,424 291,303 326,558
Number of warrants outstanding, end-period 427,874 432,274 427,874 431,174 431,174

Shareholders equity per share 16.15 21.30 16.15 21.30 20.11

Period-end share market price 35.00 75.10 35.00 75.10 60.00

Number of employees end of period 12 6 12 6 8

1 July - 30 September 1 January - 30 September

10